#### 505096743 09/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5143503

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/07/2018

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENVEO CORPORATION	09/07/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED	
Street Address:	200 FIRST STAMFORD PLACE	
City:	STAMFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6535294
Patent Number:	D494998
Patent Number:	8322597
Patent Number:	6237844
Patent Number:	7789226
Patent Number:	7861862
Patent Number:	8097312
Patent Number:	6626464

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)327-1096

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2033246155 Email: jbutchko@ssjr.com Correspondent Name: GENE S. WINTER

Address Line 1: ST. ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC

Address Line 2: 986 BEDFORD STREET

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 04681-A0089A GENE S. WINTER NAME OF SUBMITTER:

PAIENI

**REEL: 046887 FRAME: 0900** 505096743

SIGNATURE:	/Gene S. Winter/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2018

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Merger Cenveo Corporation into Cenveo Worldwide Limited PAT#page1.tif source=Merger Cenveo Corporation into Cenveo Worldwide Limited PAT#page2.tif source=Merger Cenveo Corporation into Cenveo Worldwide Limited PAT#page3.tif source=Merger Cenveo Corporation into Cenveo Worldwide Limited PAT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046887 FRAME: 0901

Page 1

# Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CENVEO CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED" UNDER THE NAME OF "CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2018, AT 11:50 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE SEVENTH DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2018 AT 2 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 203379325

Date: 09-07-18

7026912 8100M SR# 20186545201

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 046887 FRAME: 0902 State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:50 AM 09/07/2018
FILED 11:50 AM 09/07/2018
SR 20186545201 - File Number 7026912

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

#### CENVEO CORPORATION

a Delaware corporation

#### WITH AND INTO

## CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED

a Delaware corporation

Pursuant to Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), Cenveo Worldwide Limited, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), hereby submits and certifies the following information for the purpose of effecting a merger of Cenveo Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Old Cenveo</u>"), with and into the Corporation (the "<u>Merger</u>"):

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations to the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations") are as follows:

Name State of Incorporation

Cenveo Corporation Delaware

Cenveo Worldwide Limited

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of September 7, 2018, by and among each of the Constituent Corporations was approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged (i) by the Corporation in accordance with Sections 251(c) and (f) of the DGCL and (ii) by Old Cenveo in accordance with Section 303 of the DGCL pursuant to an order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York dated August 21, 2018 (the "Confirmation Order"), which authorized the Merger.

THIRD: The Corporation will continue as the corporation surviving the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") and the name of the Surviving Corporation following the Effective Time (as defined below) shall continue to be Cenveo Worldwide Limited.

<u>FOURTH</u>: Upon the effectiveness of the Merger in accordance with Section 251 of the DGCL and Section 103 of the DGCL (the "<u>Effective Time</u>"), the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation (and with effect from and after) the Effective Time until further amended pursuant to the DGCL.

FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement will be on file at the office of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is 200 First Stamford Place, Stamford, CT 06902, and a copy thereof will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.

KE 55465743

PATENT REEL: 046887 FRAME: 0903

Delaware

SIXTH: This Certificate of Merger and the Merger shall become effective at 2:00 pm, Eastern Time, on Friday, September 7, 2018.

<u>SEVENTH</u>: Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Surviving Corporation shall succeed to all of the rights, privileges, powers and property of Old Cenveo, and assume all debts, liabilities and duties of Old Cenveo (giving effect to the provisions of the Confirmation Order).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed as of the 7th day of September, 2018.

CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED

a Delaware corporation

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ James V Continenza
Name: James V. Continenza

Title: President

[Step 10 - Certificate of Merger (DE) Cenveo Corporation into Cenveo Worldwide Limited]

**RECORDED: 09/17/2018**